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Mr. Sp~aker: What was the price of tea before the levy of these two taxes?
That is the question.

Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha: 7 nP. is the carriage tax levied by A,sam and 6 nP. is the entry tax levied by the West Bengal Government. So, we have -to add to the price about two annas per lb.

Shrimati Da Palchoudhurl: The hon.
Minister just now remarked that it was only uP to the State Government but the Central Government takes part of the octroi duty that is charged.
So, it is not only up to the State
Government.

Mr. Speaker: Is she giving information or is she asking a question?

Shrimati. Da PaichGudhuri: No, Sir.
I am asking this question as the hon.
Minister said that it was up to the State Government only.

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Member wants to know if octroi duty that is levied is not shared by the Central Government and if sO how can the Central Government say that it is entirely for the State Government.

Shrimati Tarkeshwari SiBba: I am not aware of any such thing.
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Shri P. C. Borooa.h: May I know whether it is a fact that Assam tea is subjected to both the Assam road tax and the Bengal entry tax while the Bengal tea is subjected only to the Bengal· tax?

Shrlmati Tarkeshwari Sinha: It is so because the Assam Government levies a flat rate duty ot 7 nP. per lb. on manufactured tea whiCh is carried by motor vehicles, or trollies or anything. It is called the carriage tax.
The We~t Bengal Government leviell a tax on entry of Assam tea to Bengal.
So, it is having both these taxes.

Shri P. C. Borooah: May I kno ....
whether the Government has any proposal to remove this discrepancy~

Mr. Speaker: She has already said so. The hon. Members must folIo ....
the question.

India Ofllce Library

rShri A.+M. Tariq:
I Shri M. L. Dwivedi:
I Shri Shree Narayan Du:
I Shri Ram KrIshan Gupta:
I Shri Ramemwar Tan.Ua:
I Sardar Iqbal SiDch:
I Shri ChintamoDi PaDJcraId:
I Shri Vldya Charau Shllkla:
I Shri N. R. Muniswamy:

I Shri Aasar:
Shri Kodiyan:

I Shri ADirudh Sinha:
I Shri Bibhuti Mishra:

.".J Sh~ P. C. Borooah: 1 Shri s. M. Banerjee:
I Shrlmatl MaMa Ahmed:
I Shri C. K. Bhattacharya:
I Shri Ajit SiDch Sarhadi:
I Shri RaghllJlath SiDch:
I Dr. Ram Subhag SlD&"h:
I Shri P. K. Deo:
I Pandit D. N. Tiwari:
I Dr. Samantsinhar:
I Shri Agadi:
I Shri Sugandhl:
I Shri Pangarkar:
I Shri Tangamani:
L Shri Achar:

Will the Minister of Scientific 1Le-
search and Cultural Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that he had a meeting with Lord Home in London to discuss the outstanding question of India Office Library;

(b) whether any decision was taken regarding transfer of the Library;
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(c) if so, the nature 01 such a decision; and

(d) if no decision was arrived at, what further steps Government propose to take to acquire the India
Office Library?

The Minister of Scienti1le Beseareh and Cultural Mairs (Shrl BumayUD J[abfr): (a) I ·had a meeting with Mr.
Alport on a purely personal level.

(b) No, Sir.

(c) Does not arise.

(d) To continue to press our claims till a mutually acceptable decision is reached.

8hri A. M. Tariq: May I know if the hon. Minister is aware of the fact that during our Prime Minister's visit to London he had a meeting with Field Marshall Ayub Khan with regard to the partition of India 0ftIee Library and later on with Lord Home? May I know whether the hon. Minister has got some information about the discussions held between these two?

8hrl BumayUD J[ablr: On the 12th of May, tl?re was a meeting between the Prime Minister and President Ayub Khan of Pakistan and the Commonwealth Secretary of the U.K.
Government. They discussed generally the question of future ownership and the management of the Library. Some legal issues were also raised and it was agreed that the exact nature of the discussions would not, for the present, be disclosed.

Shri S. M. BanerJee: I want to know whether the views of Pakistan were ascertained in this matter and if so what are their views?

Shrt BumayUD J[ablr: I have already told the House that identical notes were presented by India and Pakistan in this matter and so there is no question of ascertaining the views of Pakistan.
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Shri Chfntamonl Panigrahi: May know whether the Government of Pakistan has proposed the division of the books in the Library about which there is a difference of opinion?

Shrl Bumayun J[abir: The question is of establishing the ownership and we have presented a joint claim and we are going to pursue t.hat claim. We do not propose to raise any other question at this stage.

8hrl N. R. Manlswamy: May I know whether any suggestion has been put forth by the Government of India to take photostat copies of the dOcuments?

Shrl BumayUD J[abir: The matter has been under discussion but the first question to decide is that of legal ownership. The U.K. Government hold that according to their legal advice the library belongs' to them. We are absolutely clear in our mind that it is the joint property of undivided India and therefore, of the successor Governments of India and Pakistan.

8hri Tangamanl: We are glad that the Government of Pakistan have raised no objection to the transfer of these books and agree that they jointly belong to both ·the Governments. May I know whether certain documents of historical importance connected with Tippu Sultan and others would be made over to the Indian Union and transferred to the Indian Union?

8hrl BumayUD Kabir: I do not know what the hon. Member is referring to.
The library is now in the possession of the Government of the United Kingdom and you cannot divide something which does not belong to you at the present moment.

8hrl Tangaman1: I am asking wh@-
ther the Government of India will at least see to it that those documents which are of historical importance and connected with the Indian Union will be made over to the Indian Union? I referred to certain manuscript copies connected with the life of Tippu Sultan.

Mr. Speaker: It is a suggestion for action. !

Shri C. R. Pattabhi Raman: Is any joint effort being made to get micro·
filmed copies of important documents and records?

Shri Humaynn Kablr: Scholars sometime secure such manuscripts for micro-filming but the Government of India-I think in this matter the Government of Pakistan is completely with us--do not propose to ask for any micro-filming because it will weaken our claims.
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Shri Humayun Y'lbir: OUr claim rests on the basis that the land wa3 purchased with Indian money. the building was also built with Indian manE': ,:c.:: till 1937 the entire ex-
penSb uf the library were met from Indian revenues.

Dr. M. S. Aney: That is our claim.
What is the basis of their claim? Do they say that the whole thing was built at their cost?

8hri Humayun Kab.ir: Our position has been and is that they have no claims. But they hold, and by some kind of a jugglery of law some of their legal advisers have advised them, that it belongs to them. I have told the Minister of State for Commonwealth Affairs that the very fact that they have not been able to find any answer for five years to our Note is conclusive proof that they have no legal arguments.

.n "0 1fo ~: it~~
~ ~fiI;."!f.ti~~~;ri

~ q ~ ~ IJ?T pr t. 'IIR
~ it;~it~~if\iIR
~ ~ ~ qiJ 'IIR ;r;;iR ~
~ qiJ, m * ~ ~ ~ prift'fIIT
~~~ ~ iIiT'fl'i
lIiTi it; ~~;;rA-iIiT mt ?

4J*, IS uti' l""l~ Ui~ 'l~]
'-"" It!! J,Jlw ..;s ~ ",Ii- 'l
Ll....l... .f LJ"I ),1 - ~ I~ I~ c,.-
...,+! r~ J't!;, f,"''''' -')lJ, ~
- ~ o.Jf'l ~I J't!;, "I .J.$ ~
4,S ~ - I~ ~ J:.. 'l o.Jf'l *-
oiJ), ,s L11- LJ"I c?-,ol.lIo. -=-,.c::..
[ ~)4;,s..t~..! ~lw 1. Ib),s
Shri Bumayun Kabir: There are certain conventions which govern the relations between Commonwealth countries (Interru.ption). But we are pursuing the matter, suggestions have been made and these discussions will continue. We shall, as I said, continue pressing our claims till there is an agreed settlement (Interruption).

Management in Public Sector Steel
Plants

*75. Shri Chintamoni Panigrahi;
Wi!! the Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government is con·
sideTin~ eXlPeI1t opinions regarding the improvement in the present management pattern of the public sector steel plants; and

(b) if so, what progress has been made so f2r in this respect?

The Minister of Steel. Mines and Fuel (Sardar Swaran Singh): (3)
Yes, Sir.

(b) A French team and a British team of experts were invited to advise on the efficient management and organisation of production at the Rourkela and Durgapur Steel Works respectively and in particular to sug·
gest the outlines of a system of periodical departmental returns and reports within the works for mBDagE'-

